EXHIBIT A (ATTORNEY AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I,	Zsuzsani	1a.E	. Bere	dek	, as attorney in
this proceeding for	EW8	2466	Un ted	(party to this
proceeding) agree t	o comply with and	be bound	by the Prot	ective Orde	r entered by
the Washington Uti	lities and Transpor	rtation Co	mmission in	Docket U7	?-081393, and
acknowledge that I	have reviewed the	Protectiv	e Order and	fully under	stand its terms
and conditions.					
MADINA S	Daleb.		2/18	3/09	
Signature Signature			Date	1	
240 NORT	H THIRD	ST.,	Suite	20	
Address Haws Bi	RG, PA	1710	16		

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

IN DOCKET UT-081393
BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
1, Esvasanna E. Benedok, as
In-house attorney
In-house expert
Outside counsel
Outside expert
n this proceeding for
l am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the development or purchase of energy resources; and
I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order.
Camuna C. Julle 1/18/09
Signature Date/ City/State where this Agreement was signed
TIVENDE MORTE THE A OTERTWENT WAS STONED

EXHIBIT A (ATTORNEY AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Treatenands	, as attorney in
this proceeding for <u>Embarg</u>	(party to this
proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protecti	ive Order entered by
the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Do	ocket UT-081393, and
acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and ful	ly understand its terms
and conditions.	
2/19	1/09
Signature Date /	<i>†</i>
902 Was W H; Hood Rwar OR	9703)
A didwood	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

	IN DOCKET UT-0813	93
	BEFORE THE	•
	WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPOR	RTATION COMMISSION
	I, The Hendricks	, as
	In-house attorney In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expert	
in thi	is proceeding for Embora	(a party to this
proc	eeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury thington that the following are true and correct:	
a.	I am not now involved, and will not for a period in, competitive decision making with respect to information may be relevant, by or on behalf conganization that competes, or potentially combusiness organization from whom they seek dinformation with respect to the development of and	o which the documents or of any company or business operates, with the company or isclosure of highly confidential
b	I have read and understand, and agree to be be Protective Order in this proceeding, including Order.	
Sign	nature Da	ate
-	_	
	on River, OR	
City	/State where this Agreement was signed	•

DOCKET UT-081393 ORDER 03

Employer	. 1		
Altorney	962 Way 6 St. Hood River DD Permanent Address 9703)		
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address 97 63		
***	1 01 1 11.11.		
The following portion is to be completed by the re			
Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to			
the above-named person will be deemed a person			
Confidential Information under the terms and con	ditions of the protective order.		
No objection.			
Objection. The responding party	objects to the above-named person		
having access to Highly Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a			
motion with the Commission, supported by affidavit, setting forth the basis for			
objection and asking exclusion of the person from access to Highly Confidential			
Information.			
Signature	Date		
	· .		

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I, BAIBARA G	as expert	
witness in this proceeding for Mutea		
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully		
understand its terms and conditions.	·	
Durbara Prince	02/19/09	
Signature Grand	Date	
	- 1111	
Embara		
Employer		
Employer 902 Waseo St Stoop A Address 0	und State Essentine	
702 was er 31 15000	ora, State Execusive	
Address O	Position and Responsibilities	
•	9703	
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed	by the responding party and filed with the	
Commission within 10 days of receipt; fai	• • • • •	
the above-named person will be deemed a		
Information under the terms and condition	•	
information under the terms and condition	is of the Protective Order.	
No objection		
No objection.	no marty abjects to the above named expert	
	ng party objects to the above-named expert	
having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion		
•	sking exclusion of the expert from access to	
Confidential Information.		
Signature	Date	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

	IN DOCKET UT-081393
	BEFORE THE
	WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
	I, BARBAIN YOUNG, as
	In-house attorney In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expert
proc	is proceeding for <u>(Inited Jelephone Co NW)</u> (a party to this eeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of hington that the following are true and correct:
a.	I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the development or purchase of energy resources; and
b.	I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order. Order. Order.
Sign	Date Date
	State where this Agreement was signed

DOCKET UT-081393

Signature

ORDER 03	
Employer	
State Executive	902 Wases St Hood
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address 2
* * *	970
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure the above-named person will be deemed a person fidential Information under the terms and	e to do so will constitute a waiver and son having access to Highly
No objection.	
Objection. The responding partial having access to Highly Confidential Information with the Commission, supported by af objection and asking exclusion of the person fulformation.	fidavit, setting forth the basis for

Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I, Brian K. S. witness in this proceeding for Embarthis proceeding) hereby agree to comply with	taihr , as expert
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with entered by the Washington Utilities and Trar UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have required understand its terms and conditions.	Isportation Commission in Docket
Sak Sh	2/19/09
Signature	<u>2/19/09</u> Date
Embarg Employer	
5454 W. 110th A.	
Address	Director Regulatory Economist Position and Responsibilities

The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure the above-named person will be deemed an example of the conditions of the condit	to do so will constitute a waiver and open that the constitute a waiver and open to the confidential open to the confiden
naving access to Confidential Information. The	arty objects to the above-named expert ne objecting party shall file a motion
etting forth the basis for objection and asking Confidential Information.	exclusion of the expert from access to
ignature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

	WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TR	ANSPORTATION COMMISSION
	I, Brian K St	u'hr, as
in th	In-house attorney X In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expert his proceeding for Embarg teeding) hereby declare under penalty of p	
Was	hington that the following are true and con	Tect:
a.	I am not now involved, and will not for in, competitive decision making with re information may be relevant, by or on to organization that competes, or potential business organization from whom they information with respect to the develop- and	espect to which the documents or behalf of any company or business ly competes, with the company or seek disclosure of highly confidential
b.	I have read and understand, and agree to Protective Order in this proceeding, incl Order.	be bound by, the terms of the uding this Section C of the Protective
0.	BKSHC	2/19/09
Signa	iture	Date
	Overland Park, K5	
City/S	State where this Agreement was signed	

ORDER 03	FAGE 15
Employer	5454 us. 110th St.
Director - Regulatory Economist Position and Responsibilities	Overland Park, KS 662
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the respond Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so the above-named person will be deemed a person having Confidential Information under the terms and condition	will constitute a waiver and g access to Highly
No objection.	
Objection. The responding party object having access to Highly Confidential Information. The motion with the Commission, supported by affidavit, se objection and asking exclusion of the person from access Information.	objecting party shall file a string forth the basis for

Date

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

	2	
I, Harry J. K.	ar//, as expert	
witness in this proceeding for EMBA	(a party to	
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with	and be bound by the Protective Order	
entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fu		
	, ,	
Amy ! Last	2/19/2009	
Signature	Date	
EMBMQ		
Employer		
5454 W11014 St, Bulong Park Address KS, 66211	Dilector last Suppose Position and Responsibilities	
Address KS, UUII	Position and Responsibilities	
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by the	he responding party and filed with the	
Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure	to do so will constitute a waiver and	
the above-named person will be deemed an ex	spert having access to Confidential	
Information under the terms and conditions of the Protective Order.		
No objection.		
	arty objects to the above-named expert	
having access to Confidential Information. The		
setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to		
Confidential Information.	, ••.	
Signature	Date	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

BEFORE THE

	WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRA	NSPORTATION	N COMMISSION
	I, Honey J. Ros	-1+	, as
	In-house attorney		
	✓ fn-house expert		
	Outside counsel		
	Outside expert		
in thi	is proceeding for		(a party to this
	eeding) hereby declare under penalty of p		aws of the State of
Wasl	hington that the following are true and con	rect:	
a.	I am not now involved, and will not for in, competitive decision making with reinformation may be relevant, by or on to organization that competes, or potential business organization from whom they information with respect to the develop and	espect to which the behalf of any com- lly competes, with seek disclosure of	ne documents or npany or business h the company or of highly confidential
b.	I have read and understand, and agree to Protective Order in this proceeding, inc Order.		
0£	lens I fort	2/191	2009
Signa	ture	Date	
Oi	sectors Piner, KS		
City/S	State where this Agreement was signed	·	
G	nbarg		
	0		

DOCKET UT-081393 ORDER 03	PAGE 15
Employer	
Director-Cost Support	5454 W. 110± St. Ovenand Park, KS (4211
Director - Cost Support Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the recommission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to the above-named person will be deemed a person Confidential Information under the terms and confidential Information.	o do so will constitute a waiver and having access to Highly
No objection.	
Objection. The responding party having access to Highly Confidential Information motion with the Commission, supported by affidation and asking exclusion of the person from Information.	avit, setting forth the basis for

Date

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I, GARY L. KEPLEY		, as expert	
witness in this proceeding for EMBARQ - U	TC of NORTHWEST	(a party to	
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with an	d be bound by the Protect	ive Order	
entered by the Washington Utilities and Transpo	· ·		
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully			
understand its terms and conditions.	vod ino i rotovtivo Ordei di	na rany	
14			
Shund & M.	FEBRUARY 19, 20	208	
Signature	Date		
<i>P</i> • • • • • •			
EMBARO			
Employer		•	
5454 W 110TH OVERLAND PARIS KS	Dipacene ReGULA	THEY SUSTEM S	
Address	Position and Responsibi	lities	
	- 001/1011 011W - 140p 011010		
* * *			
The following portion is to be completed by the	responding party and filed	l with the	
Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to			
the above-named person will be deemed an expe			
Information under the terms and conditions of the	-	icittai	
information under the terms and conditions of the	ie Frotective Order.		
No objection.			
Objection. The responding part	v objects to the above-nan	ned evnert	
having access to Confidential Information. The			
setting forth the basis for objection and asking ex			
Confidential Information.	actuation of the expert from	i access to	
Commonda information.			
G!			
Signature	Date		

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

IN DOCKET 01-001373
BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
I, GARY L. KEPLEY, as
In-house attorney ★ In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expert
in this proceeding for <u>EMBARQ - UTC of Northwest</u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following are true and correct:
I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the development or purchase of energy resources and
I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protectiv Order.
Hay L. Kepley FEBRUARY 19, 2009 Date
OVERLAND PARIC KANSAS
City/State where this Agreement was signed
EMBARQ

ORDER 03	PAGE 15	
Employer		
<u>Director - Regulatory Systems</u> Position and Responsibilities	5454 W. 110th St. Overland Park, KS 46211 Permanent Address	
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed a person having access to Highly Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.		
No objection.		
Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named person having access to Highly Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion with the Commission, supported by affidavit, setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the person from access to Highly Confidential Information.		
Signature	Date	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

witness in this proceeding for this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with	A. Fuller	. as expert
witness in this proceeding for	bora	(a party to
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with	th and be bound by the Protecti	ve Order
entered by the Washington Utilities and Tra		
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully		
understand its terms and conditions.		•
mushal a Tulley	2/ <u>9/09</u>	
Signature	Date	
Embarg		
Employer Employer		
5454 W 110th KS.	Pricing Man	~5Q~
Address	Position and Responsibil	ities
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by	the responding party and filed	with the
Commission within 10 days of receipt; failur	2 01 0	
the above-named person will be deemed an		
Information under the terms and conditions		
No objection.		
Objection. The responding	party objects to the above-nam	ed expert
having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion		
setting forth the basis for objection and askin		
Confidential Information.	-	
Signature	Dete	
Signature	Date	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TR	ANSPORTATION COMMISSION
I, Michael A.	Fuller, as
In-house attorney	
In-house expert	
Outside counsel	
Outside expert	
in this proceeding forbackgrounder penalty of proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of p	(a party to this
Washington that the following are true and co	
in, competitive decision making with r information may be relevant, by or on organization that competes, or potential business organization from whom they	behalf of any company or business
Protective Order in this proceeding, in Order.	to be bound by, the terms of the cluding this Section C of the Protective
muchala Jully	2/1/09
Signature	Date
overland Park, KS.	
City/State where this Agreement was signed	
Emborg	
	•

ORDER 03	
Employer	
Pricing Manager Position and Responsibilities	5454 W. 110 to O.P. KS.
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure the above-named person will be deemed a person confidential Information under the terms and confidential Information under the terms.	to do so will constitute a waiver and on having access to Highly
No objection.	
Objection. The responding partial access to Highly Confidential Information of the Commission, supported by affiobjection and asking exclusion of the person from from the person.	davit, setting forth the basis for
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I Linda Bennett	. as expert
I, <u>Linda Bennett</u> witness in this proceeding for <u>Embarg</u>	(a party to
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with an	
entered by the Washington Utilities and Transpo	· ·
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have review	
understand its terms and conditions.	•
Linda Bennett Signature	2/19/09 Date
Signature	Date
Embara	
Em <i>bav q</i> Employer	
5454 W. 110th H.	
Overland Park, KS 66211	Manager - State Regula
Employer 5454 W. 110th H. Overland Park, K5 66211 Address	Position and Responsibilities
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the	responding party and filed with the
Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to	
the above-named person will be deemed an exp	
Information under the terms and conditions of the	~
No objection	
No objection.	ty objects to the shove named expert
Objection. The responding par naving access to Confidential Information. The	
setting forth the basis for objection and asking e	
setting forth the basis for objection and asking e	sactuation of the expert from access to
Joinidential Information.	
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 **BEFORE THE**

	WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND	[RANSPORTATION 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ON COMMISSION
	I, Linda Bei	1ne#	, as
	In-house attorney In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expert		
	is proceeding for Embarg eeding) hereby declare under penalty of hington that the following are true and		(a party to this le laws of the State of
a.	I am not now involved, and will not in, competitive decision making with information may be relevant, by or organization that competes, or pote business organization from whom to information with respect to the development.	th respect to which on behalf of any c ntially competes, whey seek disclosur	n the documents or ompany or business with the company or re of highly confidential
b.	I have read and understand, and agr Protective Order in this proceeding Order.	-	
	Linda Bennett		2/19/09
Sign	ature	Date	
City/	Overland Park, K5 State where this Agreement was signed	 ed	
	Embarg	_	

DOCKET UT-081393 ORDER 03	PAGE 15
Employer Manager - State Regulatory Position and Responsibilities	5454 W. 110155. Overland Park, KS 66211 Permanent Address
* * * The following portion is to be completed by the recommission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to the above-named person will be deemed a person Confidential Information under the terms and con-	do so will constitute a waiver and having access to Highly
No objection.	
Objection. The responding party naving access to Highly Confidential Information motion with the Commission, supported by affida objection and asking exclusion of the person from information.	vit, setting forth the basis for

Date

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, JOHN M	
witness in this proceeding for EM	\ 1
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply w	
entered by the Washington Utilities and Ti	
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have a	reviewed the Protective Order and fully
understand its terms and conditions.	
John M. Felz	Date 2/19/09
Signature 0	Date
EMBARO	
Employer	_
5454 W 110TH ST. OVERLAND PARK KS 662	11 DIRECTOR - STATE REGULATOR
Address	Position and Responsibilities
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed b	by the responding party and filed with the
Commission within 10 days of receipt; fail	ure to do so will constitute a waiver and
the above-named person will be deemed ar	
Information under the terms and conditions	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
No objection	
No objection.	
	g party objects to the above-named expert
having access to Confidential Information.	
setting forth the basis for objection and ask	ing exclusion of the expert from access to
Confidential Information.	
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
I, JOHN M. FELZ, as
In-house attorney In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expert
in this proceeding for EMBARQ (a party to this proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following are true and correct:
I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the development or purchase of energy resources and
I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protectiv Order.
Signature Date 2/19/09
OVERLAND PARK, KS City/State where this Agreement was signed
EMBARQ

DOCKET UT-081393

Signature

ORDER 03	race is
Employer	SUCIL ID. HOTH ST
DIRECTOR - STATE REGULATORY	OVERLAND PARK KS 66211
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to the above-named person will be deemed a person Confidential Information under the terms and co	o do so will constitute a waiver and n having access to Highly
No objection.	
Objection. The responding part	y objects to the above-named person
having access to Highly Confidential Information	
motion with the Commission, supported by affid objection and asking exclusion of the person from	
Information.	J ,

Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

BEFORE THE

witness in this proceeding for this proceeding) hereby agree to comply wientered by the Washington Utilities and Tra UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have re	ansportation Commission in Docket
understand its terms and conditions.	or and the property of the party
Boy WATEN	2/19/09
Signature	Date
EMBACQ	
Employer	_
SYMY W. 110TH, OVERLAND MIK, KS	MANAGEN-REGULATONY ANALYST
Address	Position and Responsibilities
* * *	,
The following portion is to be completed by Commission within 10 days of receipt; failu the above-named person will be deemed an Information under the terms and conditions	re to do so will constitute a waiver and expert having access to Confidential
No objection.	
Objection. The responding	party objects to the above-named expert
having access to Confidential Information.	
setting forth the basis for objection and aski Confidential Information.	ng exclusion of the expert from access to
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

	I,	ROGEN HAHN		, as
		In-house attorney		
		✓ In-house expert		
		Outside counsel		
		Outside expert		
proc	-	for declare under penalty of e following are true and c	• • •	(a party to this ws of the State of
a.	in, competite information organization business organization	w involved, and will not for live decision making with may be relevant, by or on that competes, or potenting ganization from whom the with respect to the develo	respect to which the behalf of any comp ally competes, with y seek disclosure of	documents or any or business the company or highly confidential
о.		and understand, and agree Order in this proceeding, in	• •	
OR o	JWAN		2/14/09	
Signa	ature		Date	
00€1	LAND PALL,	Kr		
	State where th	is Agreement was signed		

ORDER 03	PAGE 15
Employer	
MANAGER REGULAT Position and Responsibilities	5454 W. 110th St. OVENAND PANK, KS 46211 Permanent Address

Commission within 10 days of the above-named person will	completed by the responding party and filed with the receipt. Failure to do so will constitute a waiver and e deemed a person having access to Highly the terms and conditions of the protective order.
No objection.	
having access to Highly Confi motion with the Commission,	e responding party objects to the above-named person ential Information. The objecting party shall file a apported by affidavit, setting forth the basis for of the person from access to Highly Confidential
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I, MARK	4.	GAST	as expert
witness in this proceeding for _ this proceeding) hereby agree to entered by the Washington Utili	compl ties and		(a party to e Order ket
Mark A. Sant		2/19/2009	
Signature		Date	A de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la compos
EMBARQ			
Employer 5454 W. 110 TM ST OVERLAND PARK, KS	462	11 DIRECTOR, ANALYSIS	S REPORTIN
Address		Position and Responsibili	ties
* * *			
Commission within 10 days of r	eceipt; deeme	d by the responding party and filed value to do so will constitute a waivel an expert having access to Confider ons of the Protective Order.	ver and
having access to Confidential In	formati	ling party objects to the above-name on. The objecting party shall file a nasking exclusion of the expert from a	notion
Signature		Date	417

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
IN DOCKET UT-081393
BEFORE THE

	WASHINGTO	ON UTILITIES		TRANSPORTA	ATION COMMISSION
	I,	MARK	A.	GAST	, as
		In-house a		y	
		In-house e	_		
		Outside co			
		Outside ex	реп		
in th	nis proceeding fo	or EMB	AR Q		(a party to this
proc	eeding) hereby	declare under p	enalty	of perjury unde	r the laws of the State of
Was	hington that the	following are t	rue an	d correct:	
a.	in, competiti information organization business orga	ve decision mal may be relevant that competes, anization from v	cing w , by or or pote whom	ith respect to when on behalf of an entially compete they seek disclo	f two years involve myself nich the documents or y company or business s, with the company or sure of highly confidential rchase of energy resources;
b.					by, the terms of the Section C of the Protective
γ	Tark A.	Gart		2/10	9/2009
Sign	ature			Date	
0	ature VERLAND P	ARK, KS			
City/	State where this	s Agreement wa	s sign	ed	
	EMBARQ				

Employer

DIRECTOR, ANALYSIS & REPORTING

5454 W. 110 TH ST OVERLAND PARK, KS 662/1

Position and Responsibilities

Permanent Address

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed a person having access to Highly Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

No objection.	
having access to Highly Confider motion with the Commission, sup	responding party objects to the above-named person ntial Information. The objecting party shall file a pported by affidavit, setting forth the basis for f the person from access to Highly Confidential
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I, CHRISTIAN DI	opoN , as expert
witness in this proceeding forEMBARQ	(a party to
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with	and be bound by the Protective Order
entered by the Washington Utilities and Transp	portation Commission in Docket
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have review	wed the Protective Order and fully
understand its terms and conditions.	•
V , \mathcal{P}	
/#A	2/19/09 Date
Signature //	Date /
NERA ECONOMIC CONSULTING	
Employer	
ruth10Aet.	
LFRONT STR. STE 2600	VICE PRESIDENT
Address SAN FRANCISCO, CA94111	Position and Responsibilities
** ** **	
The following portion is to be completed by the	recoonding nearly and filed with the
Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to	o do so will constitute a waiver and
the above-named person will be deemed an exp	ert having access to Confidential
Information under the terms and conditions of the	ne Protective Order.
No objection.	
	ty objects to the above-named expert
having access to Confidential Information. The	Objecting party chall file a motion
setting forth the basis for objection and asking e	volucion of the expert from eccess to
Confidential Information.	wordston of the expert from access to
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
IN DOCKET UT-081393
BEFORE THE

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
I, CHRISTIAN DIPPON, as
In-house attorney In-house expert Outside counsel X Outside expert
in this proceeding for <u>EMEARQ</u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following are true and correct:
a. I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the development or purchase of energy resources; and
b. I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order. O2/19/09
Signature // Date
YANCOUVER BC, CAMPON
City/State where this Agreement was signed

DOCKET UT-081393 ORDER 03	PAGE 1S
Employer NERA BLONOM, CONSULTING VICE PRES	
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address Ch
* * *	
the above-named person will be de	eipt. Failure to do so will constitute a waiver and semed a person having access to Highly terms and conditions of the protective order.
Objection. The reshaving access to Highly Confidenti motion with the Commission, support	sponding party objects to the above-named person al Information. The objecting party shall file a orted by affidavit, setting forth the basis for ne person from access to Highly Confidential
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I, Ann M. Welswitness in this proceeding for Em 1	sh	as expert
witness in this proceeding for Em 1	bara	(a party to
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with a	and be bound by the Prote	ective Order
entered by the Washington Utilities and Transp	portation Commission in	Docket
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have review	wed the Protective Order	r and fully
understand its terms and conditions.	,	
(M. Welse	2/19/09 Date	
Signature	Date	
Em barg Employer		
Employer		
5454 W. 110th Street Address Overland Park, KS66211	Evnomic a	ostina
Address Overland Park, KS66211	Position and Respons	ibilities
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure the above-named person will be deemed an explanation under the terms and conditions of the second terms.	to do so will constitute a voert having access to Con-	waiver and
No objection.		
Objection. The responding part	rty objects to the above-n	amed expert
naving access to Confidential Information. The	e objecting party shall file	e a motion
setting forth the basis for objection and asking of	exclusion of the expert from	om access to
Confidential Information.	_	
Signature	Date	

a.

b.

City/State where this Agreement was signed

Embarg.

EXHIBIT C (HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 **BEFORE THE** WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION I, Ann M. Welsh , as _ In-house attorney ✓ In-house expert __ Outside counsel ___ Outside expert in this proceeding for <u>Embarq</u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following are true and correct: I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the development or purchase of energy resources; and I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order. Signature

ORDER 03	1.102 10		
Employer			
Economic Costing Position and Responsibilities	5454 W. 1104 Street Permanent Address		
*** The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed a person having access to Highly Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.			
No objection.			
Objection. The responding p having access to Highly Confidential Informa motion with the Commission, supported by af objection and asking exclusion of the person fundamental Information.	fidavit, setting forth the basis for		
Signature	Date		